For the year ended 30 June 2019

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
 2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

 A. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

 iii. Transition (continued)

 The following table shows the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories
under IFRS 9 for each class of the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 July 2018.

61

FIJI N
ATIO

N
A

L PRO
VID

EN
T FU

N
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L REPO

RT 2019

FI
N

AN
CE

www.myfnpf.com.fj

Fiji National Provident Fund and its subsidiaries
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
 2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

 A. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

 iii. Transition (continued)

 The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under
IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 July 2018.

The Group

IAS 39 carrying
amount at 30

June 2018

Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9
carrying

amount at 1
July 2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 786,580 - (584) 785,996

Investment income receivable 77,959 - (264) 77,695

Other receivables 199,711 - (219) 199,492

Term deposits 466,505 - (1,352) 465,153

Government securities 2,650,278 - (2,531) 2,647,747

Other fixed interest securities 248,009 - (1,337) 246,672

Loan and advances 948,240 - (5,543) 942,697

Total amortised cost 5,377,282 - (11,830) 5,365,452

 The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under
IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 July 2018.

The Fund

IAS 39 carrying
amount at 30

June 2018

Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9
carrying

amount at 1
July 2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 481,825 - (584) 481,241

Investment income receivable 109,009 - (410) 108,599

Other receivables 29,954 - (1) 29,953

Term deposits 577,400 - (1,561) 575,839

Government securities 2,582,641 - (2,531) 2,580,110

Other fixed interest securities 248,009 - (1,337) 246,672

Loan and advances 686,253 - (4,143) 682,110

Total amortised cost 4,715,091 - (10,567) 4,704,524

62

FI
JI

 N
AT

IO
N

A
L

PR
O

VI
D

EN
T

FU
N

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
01

9

FIN
AN

CE

Fiji National Provident Fund and its subsidiaries
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
 2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

 A. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

 iii. Transition (continued)

 The following table reconciles:

• the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments in
accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 30 June 2018; to

• the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 July 2018.

The Group

30 June 2018
(IAS 39)

Reclassification Remeasurement 1 July 2018
(IFRS 9)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans and receivables under IAS
39/ financial assets at amortised
cost under IFRS 9 (includes cash
and cash equivalents, investment
income receivable, trade receivables,
other receivables, term deposits,
government securities, other fixed
interest securities and loan and
advances) 26,203 - 11,830   38,033

26,203 - 11,830 38,033

The Fund

30 June 2018
(IAS 39)

Reclassification Remeasurement 1 July 2018
(IFRS 9)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans and receivables IAS 39/
financial assets at amortised cost
under IFRS 9 (includes cash and cash
equivalents, investment income
receivable, trade receivables,
other receivables, term deposits,
government securities, other fixed
interest securities and loan and
advances) 116,170 - 10,567 126,737

116,170 - 10,567 126,737

B. IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. It replaces
existing revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty
Programmes. IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early adoption permitted.
The Group has adopted IFRS 15 effective 1 July 2018 prospectively and the impact, which has included recognition of contract
assets and liabilities relating to the telecommunication business, has been summarized in note 2.2(iii). The Fund has adopted IFRS